
 

18 October 2017 Pluristem now has three ongoing clinical programs: critical limb ischemia 
(CLI, Phase III), intermittent claudication (IC, Phase II) and the acute 
radiation syndrome program (ARS, primates), which was recently 
expanded due to the participation of the US Department of Defense (DOD). 
Many of the costs of these programs have been offset, for instance due to 
NIH support of the ARS program as well as new grants of $16.6m to study 
PLX-PAD. The company recently received FDA and EMA sign-offs on a 
Phase III study in femoral neck fracture, which we expect to start shortly. 

Year end 
Revenue 

($m) 
PBT* 
($m) 

EPS* 
($) 

DPS 
($) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

06/15 0.4 (24.7) (0.35) 0.0 N/A N/A 
06/16 2.8 (23.2) (0.29) 0.0 N/A N/A 
06/17 0.0 (27.8) (0.32) 0.0 N/A N/A 
06/18e 0.0 (43.3) (0.44) 0.0 N/A N/A 
Note: *PBT and EPS are normalised, excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles, 
exceptional items and share-based payments. 

US DOD to research PLX-R18 
Pluristem announced in August 2017 that the US DOD has begun work on the 
effect of PLX-R18 for the treatment and prevention of ARS. This study is different 
from the NIH-sponsored studies in that it will also test whether the cells can prevent 
the damage from ARS when given before exposure. The DOD program, if 
successful, could open the door to additional purchasing agreements from the 
military. 

Grant money, FDA/EMA feedback on FNF Phase III 
The company announced that it will be participating in two new programmes using 
PLX-PAD financed by EU Horizon 2020 for up to $8.7m and $7.9m, of which 
Pluristem will receive a portion. This brings the total from the programmes to study 
PLX-PAD to $24.6m.The company also announced a proposed protocol for the 
Phase III FNF clinical trial following “positive feedback” from the FDA and EMA. The 
primary endpoint will be the change of Short Physical Performance Battery six 
months after surgery. It is filing an IND in the coming months and we expect the trial 
to start shortly afterwards. 

PLX-PAD CLI program marked for fast track 
In September 2017 Pluristem announced that the FDA had given PLX-PAD a fast 
track designation for its Phase III CLI program. Fast track will enable an increased 
level of interaction with the FDA and a rolling review process. The program is also 
included in the EMA’s Adaptive Pathways scheme, which has a similar goal of 
streamlining the review process for programs of significant unmet medical need. 

Valuation: $189m (NIS664m) or $1.94 (NIS6.81)  
We have increased our valuation to $189m (NIS664m) or $1.94 (NIS6.81) per basic 
share, from $169m (NIS603m) or $1.75 (NIS6.26) per basic share. This is driven by 
advancing our NPVs to the most recent period as well as reducing the R&D costs 
for the FNF clinical program due to the contribution of the Horizon 2020 grant. We 
expect Pluristem to need $63m in financing to reach profitability in 2020. 
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US Department of Defense to investigate PLX-R18 

Pluristem has developed PLX-R18 as a cell-based therapy derived from placenta, designed for the 
treatment of hematologic disorders. The product has been under investigation in studies sponsored 
by the Nation Institute of Health (NIH) for the treatment of acute radiation syndrome (ARS). The 
goal of the program is to provide a product that can aid in the recovery of hematopoietic cell 
populations following radiation exposure. Currently Neupogen (Amgen) is approved for this 
indication and is purchased by the US government as part of the Strategic National Stockpile in 
case of radiological emergencies. 

Pluristem previously reported encouraging results in which PLX-R18 improved survival in non-
human primates across three cells dosing levels when compared to placebo (see our previous 
report). These animals saw improvement in multiple cell lineages, unlike Neupogen, which only 
increases concentration of neutrophils. Importantly, the company also reported there were no safety 
issues and that the treatment did not increase leukocyte counts in non-irradiated animals. This 
opens the potential for PLX-R18 to be safely used in patients before the extent of their radiation 
exposure has been determined, which could prove advantageous for triage. By comparison, 
Neupogen must be accurately dosed to ensure patient safety. 

These results garnered the attention of the US Department of Defense (DOD), which in August 
2017 announced a pilot study to investigate PLX-R18 for ARS. This trial will be conducted under the 
FDA animal rule similar to previous studies. Additionally, the DOD study will examine the efficacy of 
PLX-R18 in supporting hematopoietic cells when administered before radiation exposure (as well 
as up to 24 hours after exposure). This will support the potential use of the product for the US 
military’s unique needs to protect personnel from potential or imminent exposure. The DOD 
development program will be performed in parallel to any NIH sponsored program. If the DOD 
program is successful, this could result in additional purchasing agreements outside of Strategic 
National Stockpile agreements (estimated $155m value, based on previous Neupogen contracts). 
We expect future updates from the company following the results of the DOD pilot program as well 
as with the initiation of a pivotal non-human primate trial as part of the NIH sponsored program. 

In additional news regarding the ARS program, Pluristem presented data on 12 additional primates 
at the Radiation Injury Treatment Network annual meeting in July 2017. These primates received a 
lower dose of radiation than those from the previous reported results of the ARS dosing study. The 
company stated that although the dose of radiation was not lethal in these animals, the PLX-R18 
showed measurable improvement in the recovery of hematopoietic cells, although the company 
reported no numeric details or statistical analysis. Perhaps most encouraging from this study was 
that no safety issues were observed. 

$16.6m in new grant money for studies using PLX-PAD 

Pluristem announced that it would be sharing $8.7m in grant funding for the study of PLX-PAD for 
muscle regeneration following hip injury from the EU Horizon 2020 grant program (pending final 
approval of the grant agreement and research consortium). Additionally, the company announced 
that another Horizon 2020 grant for $7.9m would be awarded to a consortium studying the imaging 
of stem cells, called the nTrack project. PLX-PAD will be used in this study to predict muscle 
regeneration following injury of the gastrocnemius muscle. This brings the total financing from 
grants to study Pluristem products to $24.6 from Horizon 2020 and $27m in total. The recent 
awards are the second and third from Horizon 2020 to the company. Previously, a consortium of 
Pluristem, the Berlin-Brandenburg Center for Regenerative Therapies, and other parties was 

http://www.edisoninvestmentresearch.com/research/report/pluristem-therapeutics1/preview/
http://www.edisoninvestmentresearch.com/research/report/pluristem-therapeutics1/preview/
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awarded $8m for the study of PLX-PAD in critical limb ischemia. Of this amount, $2.2m was a direct 
grant to Pluristem, and $965,000 has been delivered as of the end of FY17. The new hip injury 
grant will also be awarded to a consortium led by the Berlin-Brandenburg Center for Regenerative 
Therapies, and we expect a similar direct contribution to the company. We do not expect grant 
financing for the imaging study to cover more than the cost of material used in the study, although 
any scientific findings may be useful to guide future research directions. There is the potential for 
cost savings on future clinical trial costs through the consortium’s given infrastructure, but we 
expect these effects to be small. 

FNF trial protocol announced following FDA feedback 

The company also announced on 26 September 2017 that it had received “positive feedback” from 
the FDA and EMA regarding a proposed Phase III clinical trial for FNF. The trial will enroll 180 
patients across the US and Europe who will receive an injection of 150m PLX-PAD cells during an 
arthroplasty procedure. The study will be randomized, double blind and placebo controlled. The 
primary endpoint will be change in the Short Physical Performance Battery (SPPB) at six months 
following injury. The SPPB is a series of simple physical tests of the lower extremities that mimic the 
physical requirements of daily activity and it is typically used to assess geriatric patients The battery 
is semi-quantitative and composed of three sections measuring different aspects of function: 
balance, gait speed, and getting into and out of a chair. The company announced that it will be 
submitting an IND for the FNF clinical program in the coming months following the announcement, 
shortly after which we expect the Phase III trial to be initiated. 

PLX-PAD gets a fast track designation 

In September 2017, Pluristem announced that it has received a fast track designation from the FDA 
for the development of PLX-PAD for the treatment of CLI. Fast track is a program designed to 
facilitate the regulatory process for therapies that either address an unmet medical need or 
significantly improve on existing therapy. There is a significant need for medical interventions for 
CLI given the high incidence (500 to 1000 per million) 1 and lack of approved medical interventions. 
Only approximately half of CLI patients are fit for surgical revascularization. The designation will 
enable an increased level of interaction with the agency and allow the company to submit its NDA 
through a rolling review process (where portions of the application can be submitted in parts as they 
are completed). Also, if the program demonstrates a clear efficacy signal, it may additionally qualify 
for priority review, which will shorten the FDA review process (from ten to six months). 

The CLI program was previously selected for the EMA’s Adaptive Pathways initiative. Similar to fast 
track, this program is designed to provide an alternative regulatory process to speed market entry. 
This pathway also allows for increased agency interaction and staged approval. Moreover, the PLX-
PAD qualifies as a regenerative medicine product in Japan, which has a streamlined regulatory 
process in which statistical safety and a signal of efficacy must be established before market entry. 
All of these programs speak to the fact that these agencies have recognized the significant need for 
medical revascularization treatments for CLI like PLX-PAD.  

                                                           
1  Norgren L, et al (2007) Inter-Society Consensus for the Management of Peripheral Arterial Disease (TASC 

II) J. Vasc. Surg. 45(1), S5-S67. 



 

 

 

Pluristem Therapeutics | 18 October 2017 4 

Valuation 

We have increased our valuation to $189m (NIS664m) or $1.94 (NIS6.81) per basic share, from 
$169m (NIS603m) or $1.75 (NIS6.26). This increase is driven by advancing our NPVs to the most 
recent period as well as reducing the R&D costs for the FNF clinical program due to the contribution 
of the Horizon 2020 grant proceeds. The unallocated costs have also been reduced (to a negative 
NPV of $10.71m from $23.36m) with increasing shift in R&D spending to allocated programs in 
FY2018 on the back of the expected initiation of FNF and stem cell transplant programs. Our 
development timeline for CLI is already consistent with the fast track pathway, although we may 
accelerate this timeline if the program shows exceptional efficacy or receives priority review. We 
may also update our valuation with the readout from the intermittent claudication (IC) Phase II 
clinical trial results, which are expected in early 2018. 

Exhibit 1: Valuation of Pluristem 
Development program Prior data Clinical stage Prob. of 

success 
Launch 

year 
Launch 
pricing 

($) 

Peak 
sales 
($m) 

Patent/exclusivity 
protection 

Royalty/ 
margin 

rNPV 
($m) 

CLI, US 2x Phase I Phase III 10% 2021 22,500      235  2036 63% 42.02 
CLI, Europe 2x Phase I Phase III 10% 2021 13,500      247  2036 59% 39.88 
CLI, Japan 2x Phase I Phase I/II 20% 2021 22,500        76  2036 27% 9.27 
CLI, development costs         -17.86 
FNF (US and Europe) Phase I for THR Phase III ready 15% 2021 22,100      171  2036 55% 16.75 
ARS Primate Studies Pivotal Primate 

Study 
10%-20% 2020 N/A  155/ 

contract  
2036 77% 34.75 

IC, US N/A Phase II 7.5% 2022 11,500      443  2036 57% 36.08 
IC, Europe N/A Phase II 7.5% 2022 6,900      466  2036 50% 32.00 
IC, Japan N/A Phase II 15% 2022 11,500      144  2036 20% 6.81 
IC, development costs         -34.88 
HCT (US and Europe) Mouse studies Phase I ready 5% 2023 29,300      239  2036 61% 7.89 
Unallocated costs         -10.71 
Total                 161.99 
Net cash and equivalents (FY17) ($m)        26.67 
Total firm value ($m)         188.66 
Total basic shares (m, FY17)        97.5 
Value per basic share ($)         1.94 
Dilutive warrants from Offering        8.45 
Diluted firm value ($m)         200.48 
Value per diluted share ($)        $1.89  
Source: Pluristem Therapeutics reports, Edison Investment Research 

Financials 

Pluristem reported a loss of $27.8m for the fiscal year ending 30 June 2017, compared to our 
previous estimates of $28.9m. The reason for the discrepancy was due to lower than expected 
R&D spending in Q4 ($4.6m). We have offset some of this spending to later years to keep the total 
costs of R&D programs within our estimates. R&D was the greatest expense for the period at 
$21.1m, which was an incremental increase over previous years ($19.2m and $19.6m in 2015 and 
2016, respectively). We expect R&D spending to increase significantly to $33.8m in 2018 with the 
advancement of FNF and other clinical programs. These costs are partially offset by the new 
Horizon 2020 grants, which we currently model as providing $2.2m in direct support to Pluristem 
(spread out over the years of development). This grant has reduced our expected financing 
requirement to $63m ($33m in 2018 and $30m in 2019) from $65m previously. The company ended 
the year with $26.7m in cash and equivalents. We forecast profitability for the company in 2020 
following a purchasing agreement for PLX-R18 for the Strategic National Stockpile. 
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Exhibit 2: Financial summary 
  $'000s 2015 2016 2017 2018e 
Year end 30 June   US GAAP US GAAP US GAAP US GAAP 
PROFIT & LOSS        
Revenue     379 2,847 0 0 
Cost of Sales   (13) (100) 0 0 
Gross Profit   366 2,747 0 0 
Research and development   (19,173) (19,580) (21,092) (33,754) 
Selling, general & administrative   (6,460) (6,486) (6,927) (7,151) 
EBITDA     (27,341) (25,469) (30,196) (42,443) 
Operating Profit (before amort. and except.) (25,267) (23,319) (28,019) (40,905) 
Intangible Amortisation   0 0 0 0 
Exceptionals/Other   0 0 0 0 
Operating Profit   (25,267) (23,319) (28,019) (40,905) 
Net Interest   590 73 205 (2,435) 
Other (change in fair value of warrants)  0 0 0 0 
Profit Before Tax (norm)     (24,677) (23,246) (27,814) (43,340) 
Profit Before Tax (IFRS)     (24,677) (23,246) (27,814) (43,340) 
Tax   0 0 0 0 
Deferred tax   0 0 0 0 
Profit After Tax (norm)   (24,677) (23,246) (27,814) (43,340) 
Profit After Tax (IFRS)   (24,677) (23,246) (27,814) (43,340) 
       Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)  70.3 79.5 87.4 99.2 
EPS - normalised (c)     (35.11) (29.22) (31.81) (43.68) 
EPS - IFRS ($)     (0.35) (0.29) (0.32) (0.44) 
Dividend per share (c)   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
       BALANCE SHEET       
Fixed Assets     11,287 10,345 8,518 7,247 
Intangible Assets   0 0 0 0 
Tangible Assets   10,173 9,216 7,277 6,006 
Other   1,114 1,129 1,241 1,241 
Current Assets     56,868 35,596 29,016 26,177 
Stocks   0 0 0 0 
Debtors   1,691 2,228 1,036 1,036 
Cash   53,119 32,750 26,665 23,826 
Other   2,058 618 1,315 1,315 
Current Liabilities     (6,183) (5,775) (5,414) (7,981) 
Creditors   (6,183) (5,775) (5,414) (7,981) 
Short term borrowings   0 0 0 0 
Long Term Liabilities     (3,829) (2,010) (1,869) (34,869) 
Long term borrowings   0 0 0 (33,000) 
Other long term liabilities   (3,829) (2,010) (1,869) (1,869) 
Net Assets     58,143 38,156 30,251 (9,427) 
       CASH FLOW       
Operating Cash Flow     (20,605) (18,522) (21,611) (35,572) 
Net Interest    0 0 0 0 
Tax   0 0 0 0 
Capex   (831) (1,750) (378) (267) 
Acquisitions/disposals   0 0 0 0 
Financing   17,201 807 15,728 0 
Dividends   0 0 0 0 
Other   0 0 0 0 
Net Cash Flow   (4,235) (19,465) (6,261) (35,839) 
Opening net debt/(cash)     (58,819) (53,119) (32,750) (26,665) 
HP finance leases initiated   5 0 0 0 
Exchange rate movements   0 0 0 0 
Other   (1,470) (904) 176 0 
Closing net debt/(cash)     (53,119) (32,750) (26,665) 9,174 
Source: Pluristem, Edison Investment Research 
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Edison is an investment research and advisory company, with offices in North America, Europe, the Middle East and AsiaPac. The heart of Edison is our world-renowned equity research platform and deep multi-sector 
expertise. At Edison Investment Research, our research is widely read by international investors, advisers and stakeholders. Edison Advisors leverages our core research platform to provide differentiated services including 
investor relations and strategic consulting. Edison is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Edison Investment Research (NZ) Limited (Edison NZ) is the New Zealand subsidiary of Edison. Edison NZ 
is registered on the New Zealand Financial Service Providers Register (FSP number 247505) and is registered to provide wholesale and/or generic financial adviser services only. Edison Investment Research Inc (Edison 
US) is the US subsidiary of Edison and is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission. Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison Aus) [46085869] is the Australian subsidiary of Edison and is not regulated by 
the Australian Securities and Investment Commission. Edison Germany is a branch entity of Edison Investment Research Limited [4794244]. www.edisongroup.com 
EDISON ISRAEL DISCLAIMER 
Disclosure regarding the scheme to enhance the awareness of investors to public companies in the technology and biomed sectors that are listed on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange and participate in the scheme (hereinafter 
respectively “the Scheme”, “TASE”, “Participant” and/or “Participants”). Edison Investment Research (Israel) Ltd, the Israeli subsidiary of Edison Investment Research Ltd (hereinafter respectively “Edison Israel” and 
“Edison”), has entered into an agreement with the TASE for the purpose of providing research analysis (hereinafter “the Agreement”), regarding the Participants and according to the Scheme (hereinafter “the Analysis” or 
“Analyses”). The Analysis will be distributed and published on the TASE website (Maya), Israel Security Authority (hereinafter “the ISA”) website (Magna), and through various other distribution channels.  The Analysis for 
each participant will be published at least four times a year, after publication of quarterly or annual financial reports, and shall be updated as necessary after publication of an immediate report with respect to the occurrence 
of a material event regarding a Participant. As set forth in the Agreement, Edison Israel is entitled to fees for providing its investment research services. The fees shall be paid by the Participants directly to the TASE, and 
TASE shall pay the fees directly to Edison. Subject to the terms and principals of the Agreement, the Annual fees that Edison Israel shall be entitled to for each Participant shall be in the range of $35,000-50,000. As set 
forth in the Agreement and subject to its terms, the Analyses shall include a description of the Participant and its business activities, which shall inter alia relate to matters such as: shareholders; management; products; 
relevant intellectual property; the business environment in which the Participant operates; the Participant's standing in such an environment including current and forecasted trends; a description of past and current financial 
positions of the Participant; and a forecast regarding future developments in and of such a position and any other matter which in the professional view of the Edison (as defined below) should be addressed in a research 
report (of the nature published) and which may affect the decision of a reasonable investor contemplating an investment in the Participant's securities. To the extent it is relevant, the Analysis shall include a schedule of 
scientific analysis of an expert in the field of life sciences. An "equity research abstract" shall accompany each Equity Research Report, describing the main points addressed. The full scope reports and reports where the 
investment case has materially changed will include a thorough analysis and discussion. Short update notes, where the investment case has not materially changed, will include a summary valuation discussion. The 
Agreement with TASE regarding the participation of Edison in the scheme for the research analysis of public companies does not and shall not constitute an approval or consent on the part of TASE or the ISA or any other 
exchange on which securities of the Company are listed, or any other securities’ regulatory authority which regulates the issuance of securities by the Company to the content of the Report or to the recommendation 
contained therein. A summary of this report is also published in the Hebrew language. In the event of any contradiction, inconsistency, discrepancy, ambiguity or variance between the English Report and the Hebrew 
summary of said Report, the English version shall prevail; and a note to this effect shall appear in any Hebrew summary of a Report. Edison is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. According to Article 12.3.2, 
Chapter 12 of the Conduct of Business Sourcebook, Edison, which produces or disseminates non-independent research, must ensure that it: 1) is clearly identified as a marketing communication; and 2) contains a clear 
and prominent statement that (or, in the case of an oral recommendation, to the effect that) it: a) has not been prepared in accordance with legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment 
research; and b) is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research. The financial promotion rules apply to non-independent research as though it were a marketing 
communication. 
EDISON INVESTMENT RESEARCH DISCLAIMER 
Copyright 2017 Edison Investment Research Limited. All rights reserved. This report has been prepared and issued by Edison for publication globally. All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled 
from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this report. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of 
Edison at the time of publication. The securities described in the Investment Research may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors. This research is issued in Australia by Edison Aus 
and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Australian Corporations Act. The Investment Research is distributed in the United States by Edison US to major US institutional 
investors only. Edison US is registered as an investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Edison US relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 
202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. As such, Edison does not offer or provide personalised advice. We publish information about companies in which we believe our 
readers may be interested and this information reflects our sincere opinions. The information that we provide or that is derived from our website is not intended to be, and should not be construed in any manner whatsoever 
as, personalised advice. Also, our website and the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a 
security. The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale 
clients” for the purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities 
mentioned or in the topic of this document. This document is provided for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this 
document. A marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject 
to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research. Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does 
not itself hold any positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this 
report. Edison or its affiliates may perform services or solicit business from any of the companies mentioned in this report. The value of securities mentioned in this report can fall as well as rise and are subject to large and 
sudden swings. In addition it may be difficult or not possible to buy, sell or obtain accurate information about the value of securities mentioned in this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 
performance. Forward-looking information or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known 
and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations. For the purpose of the FAA, 
the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining 
from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison 
within the meaning of the FAA (ie without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making an investment decision. To the maximum extent 
permitted by law, Edison, its affiliates and contractors, and their respective directors, officers and employees will not be liable for any loss or damage arising as a result of reliance being placed on any of the information 
contained in this report and do not guarantee the returns on investments in the products discussed in this publication. FTSE International Limited (“FTSE”) © FTSE 2017. “FTSE®” is a trade mark of the London Stock 
Exchange Group companies and is used by FTSE International Limited under license. All rights in the FTSE indices and/or FTSE ratings vest in FTSE and/or its licensors. Neither FTSE nor its licensors accept any liability 
for any errors or omissions in the FTSE indices and/or FTSE ratings or underlying data. No further distribution of FTSE Data is permitted without FTSE’s express written consent. 
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